
 

#74647701_v4 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE BETWEEN CITY OF  
CORAL GABLES, FL AND ROBERT MAGUIRE DBA GRANADA SNACK SHOP 

 
THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE BETWEEN CITY OF CORAL GABLES, 

FLORIDA AND ROBERT MAGUIRE D/B/A GRANADA SNACK SHOP (this “Third 
Amendment”) is made and entered into as of the ____ day of ______________, 2021 (the 
“Effective Date”), by and between the CITY OF CORAL GABLES, a municipal corporation 
existing under the laws of the State of Florida, (“Landlord”), and ROBERT MAGUIRE 
(“Tenant”).  

W I T N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant have entered into several Lease Agreements since 2003 
which include the Lease Agreement with Term commencing September 1, 2018 (the “Lease”) for 
the lease of certain premises located at 2001 Granada Blvd., Coral Gables, Florida 33134 
(collectively, the “Premises”) which are more particularly described in the Lease; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Agreement is currently set to expire on August 31, 2021; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Lease has been amended pursuant to the First Amendment to Lease 

Agreement dated June 22, 2020 (the “First Amendment”) and the Second Amendment to Lease 
Agreement dated February 2, 2021 (“Second Amendment”); and 

 
WHEREAS, as set forth in the First Amendment and Second Amendment, Tenant has 

acknowledged it is currently in default under the Lease for failure to pay Rent for certain months 
(the “Deferred Rent”) and Tenant and Landlord have agreed to a payment plan for payment of the 
Deferred Rent as set forth in the Second Amendment; and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2-1091 of the City Code, the City published an 

advertisement soliciting proposals through August 23, 2021 for the lease of the Premises; and 
 
WHEREAS, given the importance to the community of the Granada Snack Shop which 

has operated the restaurant at the Premises for twenty-seven years, the City Commission, pursuant 
to Resolution No. 2021-198, directed the City Manager to negotiate an extension of the Lease 
during the solicitation process and any permitting process associated with any build-out of the 
Premises; and 

 
WHEREAS, Tenant and Landlord have agreed to an extension of the Term of the lease 

through December 31, 2021 with additional extensions, at the City Manager’s discretion, on a 
month-to-month basis, pursuant to the terms set forth below in this Third Amendment; and 

 
WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant have agreed to extend the term of the Lease through 

December 31, 2021, subject to City Commission approval, and subject to and in accordance with 
the terms and provisions set forth herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises, and for Ten and 
No/100 Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, paid by the parties hereto to 



  



3 

full.  In the event that Tenant fails to timely pay to Landlord any amounts due under the Lease or 
as required herein, Landlord shall have the right, at its option, to exercise any of the remedies 
available to Landlord under the lease, or at law or equity, including the right to declare the 
Premises and the buildings and improvements situated thereon, to have reverted to the possession 
of the Landlord, whereupon Tenant shall immediately and voluntarily vacate the Premises and 
Tenant shall continue to be liable for the Deferred Rent together with any Rent or other amounts 
due under the Lease. 

 
8. Ratification.  Except as modified by this Third Amendment, all of the terms, 

covenants and conditions of the Lease (including the Second Amendment and Third Amendment) 
are confirmed and approved and shall remain in full force and effect. 

 
9. Counterparts.  This Third Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts, 

each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which shall constitute one document.  This 
Amendment may be executed by each party upon a separate copy, and one or more execution 
pages may be detached from one copy of this Third Amendment and attached to another copy in 
order to form one or more counterparts.  Signature pages exchanged by facsimile or electronic 
transmission shall be fully binding. 

 
[Signature Page Follows] 



 


	Burger Bobs Third Amendment to Lease Page 3.pdf
	Burger Bobs Third Amendment to Lease 08.24.21
	Burger Bobs Third Amendment to Lease Page 1

